TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM394407

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		03/15/2016	Public Limited Company: ENGLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPRINGER INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING AG
Street Address:	Gewerbestrasse 11
City:	Cham
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6330
Entity Type:	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85950928	PAPERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: carlu.franceschini@freshfields.com

FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER US LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor

Address Line 2: Carlu Franceschini

Address Line 4: New York City, NEW YORK 10022

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP Name:

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor

Address Line 2: Carlu Franceschini

Address Line 4: New York City, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carlu Franceschini
SIGNATURE:	CF/2016/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016

Total Attachments: 7 source=US trademark release #page1.tif source=US trademark release #page2.tif source=US trademark release #page3.tif source=US trademark release #page4.tif source=US trademark release #page5.tif source=US trademark release #page6.tif source=US trademark release #page7.tif

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK (this Release), dated as of March 15, 2016 (the Effective Date), is made by Barclays Bank PLC, as security agent and pledgee, acting for itself (including as creditor of the Parallel Debt Senior Obligations) and as direct representative (direkter Stellvertreter) in the name and for the account of all other Secured Parties, with offices at 5 The North Colonnade, London E14 4BB, United Kingdom (the Security Agent), in favor of Springer International Publishing AG, a corporation (Aktiengesellschaft) incorporated and organized under the laws of Switzerland, registered with the Commercial Register of the Canton of Zug under registration number CHE-480.203.569, with registered office at Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland, as pledgor (the Pledgor).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and the Security Agent are parties to that certain US Asset Security Agreement (the Security Agreement), and that Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, both dated as of December 23, 2013 (the IP Security Agreement, and collectively, the US Security Agreements);

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and the Security Agent are also parties to that certain Agreement on the Pledge of Intellectual Property Rights, dated December 20, 2013 (the *IP Pledge Agreement*), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2014;

WHEREAS, one of the security interests granted in favor of the Security Agent pursuant to the US Security Agreements and the IP Pledge Agreement was a grant of a security interest and continuing lien on all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademark application listed on Schedule A, along with all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby (the Trademark Collateral);

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into an asset sale agreement regarding, inter alia, the sale of the United States trademark application listed on Schedule A (the Trademark Application) to an unrelated third party outside the Restricted Group; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor desires to terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral in order to allow the sale of the Trademark Application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Piedgor and the Security Agent agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms

Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in each of the IP Security Agreement and the IP Pledge Agreement.

US2547626 162717-0009

2. Termination and Release

The Security Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its security interest and continuing lien on all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including any rights to past, present or future claims, and reassigns and transfers to the Pledgor all right, title and interest that the Security Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral, including any rights to past, present or future claims.

3. Recordation

The Security Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgor, or the Pledgor's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

4. Further Assurances

The Security Agent hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Pledgor any further documents and to do such other acts that the Pledgor (or their agents or designees) reasonably requests, at the Pledgor's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Pledgor's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.

5. Governing Law

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK).

[Signature Page Follows]

US2547626 162717-0009

Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date set forth above.

BARCLAYS BANK-PLC, as Security Agent

Name: **Evima Sharwa**

Title: Assistant Vice President

SPRINGER INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING AG, as Pledgor

By:____ Name: Title:

US2547626 162717-0909 [Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Assets]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date set forth above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Security Agent

r <u>.</u>	
Name:	
Title:	

 ${\bf SPRINGER\ INTERNATIONAL\ PUBLISHING\ AG,\ as\ Pledgor}$

By: Name: Helm 11 Weighten & Title: Manage 1/2 / 1/2 / SRG

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Assets]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date set forth above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Security Agent

Ву:		 	
N	ame:	 	
Ti	itle:		

SPRINGER INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING AG, as Pledgor

By: Mame: // Like Wogers
Title: 6/0/201 Director IT SAP

SCHEDULEA

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK APPLICATION

enewai	
Date of Registration	
Reg. No.	
ses Region Filing No. Reg. No. Registration Renewal	05.06.2013 85/950928
Filing Date	05.06.2013
Region	SS
Classes	9 16 38
Trademark Logo Chas	■ Papers
Trademark	Papers Papers

Trademark	Trademark Logo Classes Region Filing No. Reg. No. Reg. No. Registration Renewal	Classes	Region	m c m c m c m c m c m c m c m c m c m c	No.	Reg. No.	Bate of Registration	Kenewai
Papers	Papers	9 16 38	S	05.06.2013	85/950928	950928	5	

US2547626 162717-0009

TRADEMARK REEL: 005851 FRAME: 0441

RECORDED: 08/09/2016